
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2015
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings Held on:

3.1       20 July 2015 3 - 8

3.2       3 August 2015 - Extraordinary Meeting 9 - 12

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Subsidised Passenger Transport Service Provision* 13 - 22

MONITORING ITEMS

6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26 23 - 36

7 Outcome of Petitions 37 - 40

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.



AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 20 JULY 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chairman), Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, 
Councillor Lamb, Councillor North, Councillor Seaton and Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Maqbool.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elsey and Councillor Scott.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. PETERBOROUGH FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Cabinet received a report which had been prepared in order to meet a statutory 
requirement for the Council to adopt a local flood risk management strategy. This 
followed public consultation on a draft strategy during 2014.

The purpose of the report was to consult and seek agreement from Cabinet that the 
Peterborough Flood Risk Management Strategy be recommended for adoption by Full 
Council.

Councillor Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic 
Development, introduced the report and highlighted the main issues contained within. 

The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA 2010) made Peterborough City 
Council a Lead Local Flood Authority, with responsibility for co-ordinating the 
management of surface water flood risk (flooding from surface runoff, groundwater and 
ordinary watercourses). Lead Local Flood Authorities had a duty to develop, maintain, 
apply and monitor a ‘local flood risk management strategy’. The Strategy had been 
developed as a partnership plan with all of the flood and water management 
organisations and would be reviewed every five to six years.

Following additional comments from the Council’s Flood and Water Management 
Officer, Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions 
included:

3



 Changes had been made to the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
National Town and Country Planning Act which meant that local planning 
authorities had a requirement to ensure
[...]
to implement and more likely 
to enable Peterborough to attract partnership funding.

6. STRATEGY FOR MANAGEMENT OF THE FARMS ESTATE

Cabinet received a report which followed the completion of a task and finish group 
instigated by the Sustainable Growth and Environmental Capital Scrutiny Committee.  
The Group’s objective was to review the future management of the Council’s Farms 
Estate with a view to help inform and develop a long term strategy for the development 
of the estate. 

The Group was established by the Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2014 and at 
its meeting on the 17 March 2015, the Committee endorsed the Strategy for the 
Management of the Farms Estate and recommended it to Cabinet for approval.

The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s endorsement of the Strategy.

4



Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and 
highlighted the main issues contained within. 

The members of the Task and Finish Group, which included Councillors, Tennant 
Farmers and Officers, who had assisted with the development of the Strategy were 
thanked for their work. There had been difficult relationships with the tenant farmers in 
recent years, however the situation was improving and recent meetings had been held 
with the Tenant Farmers Association. Arising out of one of the meetings was an 
amendment to the recommendations proposed to Cabinet, these recommendations had 
been circulated a supplementary paper and in summary requested that a working group 
be set up comprising the Cabinet Member for Resources, opposition Group members 
and members of the Tennant’s Association, in order to bring forward an action plan 
arising from the Strategy, which was then to be presented to Cabinet within six months 
for implementation. 

Following additional comments from the Council’s Service Director for Education, 
People, Resources and Corporate Property, Cabinet debated the report and key points 
raised and responses to questions incl
[...]
   Provide certainty about future housing delivery;
      Align preparation of a new Local Plan with the review of other corporate 

strategies, including the Local Transport Plan, Housing Strategy and Green 
Infrastructure Plan;

      Identify additional employment sites to accommodate increasing commercial 
demand;

      Ensure continued and potentially additional income via New Homes Bonus, 
business rate growth and council tax income; and

      Ensure an overall, an up-to-date Local Plan, covering a longer timeframe, 
means more certainty for everyone (the public, developers and public service 
providers) about where growth will take place.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The only alternative option considered was to do nothing and review the situation 
again in 12 months. This option was rejected because it would fail to take advantage of 
the benefits of commencing a new Local Plan.

    Chairman
10.00am – 10.42am

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



AB
MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING HELD 

3 AUGUST 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Coles, Councillor Elsey, Councillor 
Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton and Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Maqbool.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor North.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. IMPROVING OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
PETERBOROUGH

Cabinet received a report which advised on issues highlighted by the self-assessment 
of the quality of services for children and young people. 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Service Director Children’s 
Services and Safeguarding introduced the report, highlighting the main issues 
contained within. 

Councillor Serluca left the meeting at this point.

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:
 
[...]
ort is submitted to Cabinet following a recommendation from Cabinet on 4th March 
2015 that a Cross Party Working Group was established, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution: Part 4, Section 7 - Executive Procedure Rules.

1.2 The terms of reference of Cross Party Working Group focused on making 
recommendations to Cabinet regarding increased funding options for the passenger 
transport subsidised service.

1.3 The membership of the Cross Party Working Group was: Councillor Chris Ash 
(Independent), Councillor Judy Fox (Werrington First), Councillor Brian Rush 
(Conservative), Councillor Nick Sandford (Liberal Democrat), Councillor John Shearman 
(Labour), Councillor John Whitby (UKIP). Officer assistance was provided by Mark Speed 
(Commissioning Manager Transport and Infrastructure) and Richard Mayes (Principal 
Passenger Transport Contracts and Planning Officer).

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the recommendations of the Cross Party Working 
Group established to consider a potential increase in the budget for subsidised transport 
provision of up to £150,000, and to consider the views of the Budget Working Group on 
these proposed enhancements to services. This will be discussed at the meeting of the 
Budget Working Group on 14 September 2015 and a verbal update of their views will be 
reported at the meeting so that Cabinet can consider their views before taking a decision.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 ‘to take 
collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the 
Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement 
programmes to deliver excellent services’. 

13



3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO

4. SUBSIDISED PASSENGER TRANSPORT SERVICE PROVISION

4.1 The majority of the city’s Passenger Transport Services are provided on a commercial basis 
by 
[...]
ent of the services.

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 For Cabinet to consider the views of the Cross Party Working Group and determine 
whether to introduce improvements to the supported bus network through increased 
budget provision.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 Consideration was given by the Cross Party Working Group to providing a completely new 
supported bus network, however this was rejected by the Group on the basis that the 
current provision was introduced 2 years ago following a significant budget reduction, 
taking into account a detailed study and Equality Impact Assessment, that the contract is 
currently underway with a two yearly review, and it was felt that a level of stability in service 
provision was required to assist those accessing the transport services.

8.2 The proposed enhancement would see operating hours extended, but consideration was 
also given to enhancing the level of services during the daytime through an additional 
vehicle, however this was rejected by the Cross Party Working Group on the basis that 
extending operating hours presents a better value proposal, opening up services to key 
areas, and potentially growing the bus market.

9. IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Legal Implications – The Council has a power under the Local Transport Act 2008 to take 
steps that are required to meet local public transport needs.

9.2 The price of the revised service proposals have not been confirmed at this stage, however 
the proposal has been developed so that elements of the proposed timetable can be 
removed, effectively on a sliding scale, in order to bring the proposal within the potential 
budget increase. 

9.3 In the event that the enhanced service provision is agreed by Cabinet, the additional costs 
would need to be met as follows:
 In 2015/16, funding was set aside in the capacity fund reserve to meet the part year 

costs
 In 2016/17, the £150,000 pressure would need to be built into the budget proposals, as 

they have not curr
[...]
urrently there are 6 inbound services to Queensgate and 5 outbound services 
from Queensgate.

o Under this proposal, if introduced, there would be 8 inbound services to 
Queensgate and 9 outbound services from Queensgate across the day, 
covering a greater range of times (please see table below)

o The increased number of journeys, and revised journey times, present some 
benefits to those wishing to travel along this section of road, including 
opportunities to spend varying amounts of time in the City Centre, and greater 
options regarding GP appointment times than the current service provides.

22



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 6

21 SEPTEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Tel. 452520
Tel. 384564

 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2025/26

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Corporate Director Resources Deadline date : n/a

That Cabinet notes:

1. The financial pressures in the current financial year and the continuing work by CMT to 
deliver a balanced budget; and

2. The forecast budget gap for the financial year 2016/17 and onwards, the key assumptions 
currently included in the MTFS forecast, and the significant uncertainty surrounding next 
and future years’ government funding for local authorities.

That Cabinet recommends to Council:

1.   Approval of amendments to the ‘Budget Framework Procedure Rules’ to follow a two stage 
budget process as set out in section 7 of this report.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management 

Team (CMT), Cabinet Policy Forum, and the cross party Budget Working Group.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT
2.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s agreed process within the Budget 

and Policy framework that requires Cabinet to initiate and consider financial strategy 
and budget proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial 
year.

2.2 The purpose of the report is to:
 Update Members on the forecast financial position of the Council for both the current 

and future financial years;
 To outline national and local issues which will need consideration within the medium 

term financial strategy for 2016/17 onwards; and
 To set out the proposed process and timetable for the 2016/17 budget process 

including dates for the ‘budget conversation’ with the public.

23



2.3 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference Number 3.2.1 which 
states ‘to take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions 
within the Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall 
improvement programmes to deliver excellent services’.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If Yes, date for 
relevant Cabinet 
Meeting

21 September 
2015

Date for relevant Council 
meeting

14 October 
2015

Date for submission 
to Government Dept.

4. JULY BUDGET POSITION

4.1 REVENUE BUDGET: The approved revenue budget for 2015/16 is £139.7m. 
The year-end outturn, based on reported departmental information as at end of July 
2015, is forecast to be £139.6m, which is a forecast underspend of £59k. The summary 
position is shown in table 1 and illustrated in graph 1 below. 

Table 1: Summary of forecast outturn position as at end of July (month 4)
Previous 
Variance 

(June)
£000

DEPARTMENT
Budget
2015/16

£000

Forecast 
Outturn

£000

Forecast 
Variance

£000

0 Chief Executive 410 410 0
35 Governance 5,669 5,797 128

-215 Growth & Regeneration 12,416 12,191 -225
669 People & Communities 69,665 69,809 144

0 Public Health -455 -455 0
897 Resources 51,968 51,862 -106

1,386 TOTAL 139,673 139,614 -  59
NB A negative number means a forecast underspend against the budget

4.2 Further information is provided in Appendices 1 
[...]
ouncil to give the 
maximum time possible for public consultation on its budget proposals. An additional 
benefit of this approach is that the early agreement of Phase 1 budget proposals in the 
December before the start of the new financial year gives Departments more time to 
implement these proposals, some of which may require long lead in times to achieve 
successful implementation.

 Phase 1: Departments will work on budget options that will contribute towards 
reducing the budget gap in future financial years. These options will be discussed 
with Cabinet Members and with the cross party Budget Working Group. Following 
feedback from Joint Scrutiny and a budget conversation with residents, partner 
organisations and businesses, Cabinet will recommend the first tranche of budget 
proposals to a rescheduled Council meeting on 17th December 2015.

 Phase 2: Cabinet will recommend further budget proposals to enable Council set a 
lawful and balanced budget, along with the 2016/17 Council Tax, at its meeting on 
9th March 2016. These further budget proposals will again be consulted on during 
February 2016 to ensure that decisions made reflect community views. 

7.3 The proposed timeline for the process is outlined in table 4. This incorporates the two 
key statutory deadlines the Council must meet during this process namely:
 The Council Tax Support Scheme must be approved by the end of January.
 The budget and Council Tax must be approved by the 11th March.

Table 4:  Proposed approach and timetable for the 2016/17 budget setting process
MEETING CONTENT DATE

PHASE ONE
Cabinet Consider the first tranche of budget proposals including 

proposals on Council Tax Support Scheme
25th November 2015

Scrutiny Formal scrutiny of budget proposals 26th November 2015
Cabinet To recommend the first tranche of budget proposals to 

Council having regard to feedback from Scrutiny and 
the public

7th December 2015

Council Approve the first tranche of budget proposals 17th Dec
[...]
print.
 Supporting the city’s culture trust Vivacity to continue to deliver arts and culture.
 Keeping our communities safe, cohesive and healthy.
 To achieve the best health and wellbeing for the city.

30



8. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

8.1 Following approval by Council on 14th October 2015, CMT will develop budget proposals 
in order to meet the budget timetable and process proposed in this report.

9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
9.1 The Cabinet is responsible for initiating Budget Proposals within the Council’s Budget & 

Policy Framework Procedure Rules. The proposed approach and timetable for the 
2016/17 budget setting process contained within this report varies from that contained 
within the Procedure Rules and Cabinet is being asked to put forward this alternative, 
two stage process, for Council approval. The two stage process was used last year and 
was successful in enabling the Council to set a lawful and balanced budget.  Another 
benefit of the two stage approach is that the early agreement of Phase 1 budget 
proposals in the December before the start of the new financial year gives Departments 
more time to implement these proposals, some of which may require long lead in times 
to achieve successful implementation.

10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
10.1 No alternative option has been considered as the Cabinet is responsible under the 

Constitution for initiating Budget Proposals and the Council is statutorily obliged to set 
a lawful and balanced budget by 11th March annually. 

11. IMPLICATIONS
11.1 Elected Members: Members must have regards to the advice of the Section 151 Officer. 

The Council may take decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there 
are reasonable grounds to do so.

11.2 Legal Implications: These are considered in the main part of the report.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Council Constitution – Part 3, Section 3 – Executive Functions – Executive Delegations

Council Constitution – Part 4, Section 6 – Budget and P
[...]
ely affects the 
value of the electricity that can be sold.

RESOURCES – 
Corporate Property

258 A rent review at the largest site on the Council’s 
property portfolio has resulted in a reduction in 
income.  However a potential further pressure of £1.6m 
had it not been possible to negotiate a lease has been 
averted.

RESOURCES – 
Education & People 
Resources

456 Of the £456k adverse variance, £400k relates to Home 
to School Transport budgets. The adverse variance is 
based on the 2014-15 academic year cohort of pupils 
in Mainstream and Special Schools. MTFS Savings 
have not been achieved. The forecast will be revised 
once the 2015-16 academic year cohort of pupils is in 
place and all home to school transport contracts have 
been procured.

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 7

21 SEPTEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer: Gemma George, Democratic Services Manager Tel. 01733 
452268

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Directors Deadline date : N/A

     It is recommended that Cabinet notes the actions taken in respect of petitions.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted following the presentation of petitions to Cabinet at its meeting held 
on 15 June 2015 and to Council at its meeting held on 15 July 2015.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3 – ‘To take a 
leading role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS

Presented to Cabinet – 15 June 2015

4.1 Petition relating to noise pollution being created by Peterborough Regional College

This petition was presented to Cabinet on 15 June 2015 by Councillor John Peach on 
behalf of local residents in the vicinity of Peterborough Regional College. The petition 
objected to the noise pollution being created by Peterborough Regional College and sought 
exploration into the number of events being held at the college and also the provision of an 
alcohol licence, as residents did not believe that they had been consulted prior to its issue.

The Council’s Licensing Regulatory Officer, in consultation with Noise Pollution Officers, 
responded to the lead petitioner and Councillor Peach stating that the main issues 
appeared to relate to alleged loud noise emanating from music functions held in the main 
hall. 

37



It was confirmed that no previous complaints had been received regarding noise emanating 
from the college and further information regarding dates and times of events which had 
caused issue were sought from those residents who had signed the petition.

It was further confirmed that the alcohol licence issued to the College had been correctly 
advertised at the time of application and no objections had been received. A minor variation 
to the licence had been applied for in 2013, and again, this had been correctly advertised 
and no objections had been received.

There had been no specific times or dates provided back to the Council’s Licensing 
Regulatory Officer from the petitioners and it was further advised to Councillor Peach that 
the Licensing Regulatory Officer would visit the College, alongside a Noise Pollution 
Officer, in order to make the College aware of local resident’s concerns.

4.2 Petition relating to the creation of car parking spaces for residents of Wild Lake, 
Orton Malbourne

This petition was presented to Cabinet on 15 June 2015 by Councillor Graham Casey on 
behalf of residents of Wildlake, Orton Malbourne. The petition requested that more car 
parking spaces be created for the residents of Wildlake, as the parking was no longer 
adequate for the area due to an increase in vehicle numbers in the last few years. It 
[...]
the park, they challenged any misuse of the park and its 
onsite sport facilities to ensure they were being used for the correct purposes. 

Work was being undertaken closely with the Friends of Itter Park in order to try and address 
any concerns, the main one being Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), which was not only 
occurring within the park. 

Productive discussions had led to the securing of some facilities for Police Community 
Support Officer (PCSO) staff to utilise the old attendants hut during the evenings in order to 
try and reduce ASB as much as possible.

It was further advised that the Park had once again been given Green Flag Status, with 
several positive comments received from the judges. 

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being 
included within the Executive’s report to Council. 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered.

39



7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no legal implications.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 
8.1 Petitions presented to Council and Cabinet and responses from officers.

40


	Agenda
	3(a) 20 July 2015
	3(b) 3 August 2015 - Extraordinary Meeting
	5 Subsidised Passenger Transport Service Provision
	5. Appendix A - Subsidised Passenger Transport Provision

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26
	7 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


AB

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chairman), Councillor Coles, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Elsey, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor North, Councillor Seaton and 
Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Maqbool.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

3.1 20 JULY 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

3.2 3 AUGUST 2015 – EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 3 August 2015 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. SUBSIDISED PASSENGER TRANSPORT SERVICE PROVISION

Cabinet received a report following a recommendation that a Cross Party Working 
Group be established. The Cross Party Working Group’s focus was to make 
recommendations to Cabinet regarding increased funding options for the passenger 
transport subsidised service.

The purpose of the report was to set out the recommendations of the Passenger 
Transport Subsidised Service Review Working Group and to consider the views of the 
Budget Working Group on those proposed enhancements to services. Following a 
meeting of the Budget Working group on 14 September 2015 a supplementary report 
was submitted to Cabinet, recommending that the recommended increase be deferred 
and considered as part of the Phase 2 budget setting proposals.



Councillor North, Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital, 
introduced the report and highlighted the main issues contained within. 

90% of the city’s bus services were fully commercialised, which represented a 50% 
growth from 2004. The work of the Cross Party Working Group was focused on the 
supported bus and demand response schemes. The recommendation of the Cross 
Party Working Group was to increase the current service operating in the Fengate area. 
This had been considered by the Budget Working, and it was now proposed to defer 
the matter for the Phase 2 budget setting proposals.

Following additional comments from the Principal Passenger Transport Contracts and 
Planning Officer, Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 Fengate was an area with a large workforce and an active night time economy; 
 The proposals would extend current operation times, rather than add any extra 

vehicles, this included additional stops at Garton End Road;
 Concerns were raised in relation to the calculation of funding. It was questioned 

whether the proposals had resulted from a genuine need of additional services;
 The original budget for subsidised bus services was £600,000. The Cross Party 

Working Group had considered reviewing the service as a whole, with a new 
budget of £750,000. This, however, was not believed to be appropriate as 
minimum disruption to the services was preferred;

 Cabinet queried why various options had not been presented and split down in 
terms of cost;

 Questions were asked in relation to fuel consumption. It was advised that there 
would be no significant change, as many companies bought fuel in advance; 
and

 It was expected that the scheme would commence approximately three months 
after any approval was granted.

Cabinet considered the report and supplementary report and RESOLVED to defer 
consideration of the recommended increase as part of the Phase 2 budget setting 
proposals, so that the potential increase could be considered within the wide context of 
the Council’s overall budget for 2016/17 onwards.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

For Cabinet to consider the views of the Cross Party Working Group and determine 
whether to introduce improvements to the supported bus network through increased 
budget provision.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Consideration was given by the Cross Party Working Group to providing a completely 
new supported bus network, however this was rejected by the Group on the basis that 
the current provision had been introduced two years ago following a significant budget 
reduction, taking into account a detailed study and Equality Impact Assessment, that 
the contract was currently underway with a two yearly review, and it was felt that a 
level of stability in service provision was required to assist those accessing the 
transport services.

The proposed enhancement would see operating hours extended, but consideration 
was also given to enhancing the level of services during the daytime through an 
additional vehicle, however this was rejected by the Cross Party Working Group on the 



basis that extending operating hours presents a better value proposal, opening up 
services to key areas, and potentially growing the bus market.

MONITORING ITEMS

6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2025/26

Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s agreed process within the Budget 
and Policy framework, which required the Cabinet to initiate and consider financial 
strategy and budget proposals in order to set a balanced budget for the forthcoming 
financial year.

The purpose of the report was to update Members on the forecast financial position of 
the Council for the current and future financial years, to outline national and local issues 
which would need consideration within the medium term financial strategy for 2016/17 
onwards, and to set out the proposed process and timetable for the 2016/17 budget 
process. 

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and 
highlighted the main issues contained within. The Government grant was expected to 
be cut by at least 40%, with a £19 million budget gap for the Council next year. It was 
proposed to recommend to Council a two stage approach, similar to that previously 
followed. Consultation with all the political groups would commence soon.

At the current time a balanced budget was forecast. In relation to future financial years 
the Council was committed to bridging the financial gap.

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 It was expected that a settlement would be announced by Government, which 
would provide a better idea of the upcoming deficit. Further cuts, however, were 
often announced within the year;

 It was advised that delays were not uncommon and that a spending review was 
expected around January 2016; and

 Officers were confident that their predictions were as accurate as possible, 
however it was noted that the position could worsen.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:

To note:

1. The financial pressures in the current financial year and the continuing work by 
CMT to deliver a balanced budget; and

2. The forecast budget gap for the financial year 2016/17 and onwards, the key 
assumptions currently included in the MTFS forecast, and the significant 
uncertainty surrounding next and future years’ government funding for local 
authorities.

To recommend to Council:

1. Approval of amendments to the ‘Budget Framework Procedure Rules’ to follow 
a two stage budget process as set out in section 7 of this report.



REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Cabinet was responsible for initiating Budget Proposals within the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. The proposed approach and timetable 
for the 2016/17 budget setting process contained within the report varied from that 
contained within the Procedure Rules and Cabinet was being asked to put forward this 
alternative, two stage process, for Council approval. The two stage process had been 
used in 2014 and was successful in enabling the Council to set a lawful and balanced 
budget.  Another benefit of the two stage approach was that the early agreement of 
Phase 1 budget proposals in the December before the start of the new financial year 
gave Departments more time to implement these proposals, some of which may 
require long lead in times to achieve successful implementation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
Constitution for initiating Budget Proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March, annually.

7. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS

Cabinet received a report following the presentation of petitions at the Cabinet meeting 
of 15 June 2015 and the Council meeting of 15 July 2015.

The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet on the progress made in relation to 
these petitions, these being:

i) Noise pollution being created by Peterborough Regional College;
ii) The creation of car parking spaces for residents of Wild Lake, Orton Malbourne;
iii) The reduction of the speed limit in Eyrescroft, Bretton, from 30mph to 20mph; 

and
iv) Maintaining the aims of Itter Park Management Plan 2013-2018.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:

To note the actions taken in respect of petitions.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

As the petitions presented in the report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, prior to it 
being included within the Executive’s report to Council.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

    Chairman
10.00am – 10.34am


